evaluated within  the context of  the entire portfolio,  rather  than on an  individual  investment
basis,  and  as  part  of  an  overall  investment  strategy  having  risk  and  return  objectives
reasonably suited to the Plan’s purpose.

Custodial Risk

The Plan has no custodial credit risk.   All securities are registered  in the name of the Pension
Trust as  the Trustee  for  the Plan and held by  third‐party safekeeping agents.   Investments  in
money market mutual  funds are not exposed  to  custodial  risk because  their existence  is not
evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book entry form.

ESTES VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

27

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to the changes in the discount rate.

The  following  table  presents  the  net  pension  liability  of  the  District,  calculated  using  the
discount  rate of 5.00%, as well as what  the District’s net pension  liability would be  if  it were
calculated  using  a  discount  rate  that  is  one  percentage  point  lower  (4.00%)  or  one
percentage point higher  (6.00%)  than  the  current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

4.00% 5.00% 6.00%

Total Pension Liability 2,496,124$   2,231,840$   2,012,731$

Fiduciary Net Position 1,805,187   1,805,187   1,805,187

Net Pension Liability 690,937$   426,653$   207,544$

Increase (Decrease)

Total Plan

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

Balances as of December 31, 2021 2,250,421$   1,735,656$   514,765$

Changes for the year

Service Cost 20,514   ‐   20,514

Interest on Total Pension Liability 109,868   ‐   109,868

Effect of Plan Changes ‐   ‐   ‐

Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses ‐   ‐   ‐

Effect of assumptions changes or inputs ‐   ‐   ‐

Benefit payments (148,963)   (148,963)   ‐

Employer contributions ‐   76,000   (76,000)

Member contributions ‐   ‐   ‐

Net investment income ‐   153,647   (153,647)

Administrative expenses ‐   (11,153)   11,153

Balances as of December 31, 2022 2,231,840$   1,805,187$   426,653$

ESTES VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

28

Pension  Expense  and  Deferred  Outflows  of  Resources  and  Deferred  Inflows  of Resources
Related to Pensions

For  the year ended December 31, 2022,  the District  recognized pension expense of $38,341.
At  December  31,  2022,  the  District  reported  deferred  outflows  of  resources  related  to
pensions from the following sources:

$90,000  reported  as  deferred  outflows  of  resources  related  to  pensions  resulting  from
District contributions subsequent  to  the measurement date will be recognized as a  reduction
of  the net pension  liability  in  the  year ended December  31,  2023.